financing activities due to interest charged on bank loans and bonds.

The Company regularly analyses its level of interest rate risk exposure, including refinancing and risk minimizing scenarios.
Based on these analyses, the Company estimates the effects of changes in interest rates on its profit and loss.

In order to reduce interest rate risk exposure resulting from interest payments on floating rate senior facility, the Company
stipulated interest rate swaps.

At the reporting date, the interest rate risk profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

mPLN
 Carrying amount

 December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets*  10.0  100.0

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets*  281.6  54.0
Financial liabilities*  (2,029.5)  (2,499.0)

Net interest exposure   (1,737.9)  (2,445.0)
*Nominal value

The Company’s management classifies loan liabilities as variable rate instruments. Changes in the interest rate components
do not result in a change in the carrying amount of the loan liability. The changes are reflected prospectively in the interest
expense on loans and borrowings.

80

Report of the Management Board on the activities of Cyfrowy Polsat
in the financial year ended December 31, 2016

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (pre-tax effect):

mPLN

Income statement
Other comprehensive

income
Equity

Increase by

100 bp
Decrease by

100 bp
Increase by

100 bp

Decrease by
100 bp

Increase by
100 bp

Decrease by
100 bp

December 31, 2016

Variable rate instruments*  (17.5) 17.5 3.7 (3.7) (13.8) 13.8

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (17.5) 17.5 3.7 (3.7) (13.8) 13.8

December 31, 2015

Variable rate instruments*  (24.4) 24.4 6.6 (6.6) (17.8) 17.8

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (24.4) 24.4 6.6 (6.6) (17.8) 17.8
* includes sensitivity in fair value changes of hedging instruments (interest rate swaps) due to changes in interest rates

The Company applies cash flow hedge model under IAS 39 for interest rate exposure from floating rate interest payments in
PLN on senior facility hedged by interest rate swap.

Information regarding financial instruments related to:

• price change risk, credit risk, risk of significant disruptions to cash flows and risk of financial insolvency, to which
the Company is exposed and

• objectives and methods established by the Company in order to manage financial risk, including methods of

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 60

At the reporting date, the interest rate risk profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  Carrying amount

  31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets*  10.0 100.0

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets*  281.6 54.0

Financial liabilities*  (2,029.5) (2,499.0)

Net interest exposure   (1,737.9) (2,445.0)

* nominal values

The Company’s management classifies loan liabilities as variable rate instruments. Changes in the interest rate components do

not result in a change in the carrying amount of the loan liability. The changes are reflected prospectively in the interest expense

on loans and borrowings.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (pre-tax effect):

 Income statement Other comprehensive income Equity

Increase

by 100 bp

Decrease by

100 bp

Increase by

100 bp

Decrease by

100 bp

Increase by

100 bp

Decrease by

100 bp

31 December 2016

Variable rate instruments* (17.5) 17.5 3.7 (3.7) (13.8) 13.8

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (17.5) 17.5 3.7 (3.7) (13.8) 13.8

31 December 2015

Variable rate instruments* (24.4) 24.4 6.6 (6.6) (17.8) 17.8

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (24.4) 24.4 6.6 (6.6) (17.8) 17.8

* include sensitivity in fair value changes of derivative instruments (interest rate swaps) due to changes in interest rate

The Company applies cash flow hedge model under IAS 39 for interest rate exposure from floating rate interest payments in PLN

on senior facility hedged by interest rate swap.

Fair value vs. carrying amount

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation

technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either